

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:15-CV-00612-JDB
)	
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	

**DEFENDANT INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
CORPORATION’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

June 19, 2019

OF COUNSEL:

Jeffrey T. Green (D.C. Bar No. 426747)
Matthew J. Letten (D.C. Bar No. 1047224)
1501 K Street, N.W.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 735-8500

Francis A. Vasquez, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 408561)
Dana E. Foster (D.C. Bar No. 489007)
Maxwell J. Kalmann (D.C. Bar No. 1033899)
Jordan E. Helton (D.C. Bar No. 1619082)
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
WHITE & CASE LLP
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3600

Counsel for International Finance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. IFC WAS CREATED BY INTERNATIONAL TREATY AND IS DESIGNATED AS AN “INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION” UNDER U.S. LAW 3

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT CONCERNS ALLEGED ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE CAUSED BY A POWER PLANT IN GUJARAT, INDIA 3

III. THE COMPLIANCE ADVISOR OMBUDSMAN OFFICE FIELDS COMPLAINTS; IT CANNOT MANUFACTURE LEGAL OBLIGATIONS FOR IFC 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 9

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Fit Within The FSIA’s “Commercial Activity” Exception To IFC’s Immunity 10

1. The Conduct Upon Which Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Based Is The Construction And Operation Of The Tata Mundra Power Plant In Gujarat, India; It Is Not The Approval Of A Loan In Washington 11

2. IFC’s Discretionary Decisions Whether To Enforce Its Policies Are Not Commercial Activities Under the FSIA..... 15

B. IFC Has Not Waived Its Immunity To Plaintiffs’ Claims 19

II. THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO JOIN INDISPENSABLE PARTIES 22

A. Three Necessary Parties Are Currently Absent From This Case..... 22

B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Join The Absent Parties To This Case 24

C. The Absent Parties Are Indispensable To This Case..... 25

III. THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) 27

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract..... 27

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For “Lender Liability” With Respect To Their Non-Contractual Claims..... 30

C.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Nuisance Under Federal Common Law, District Of Columbia Law, Or Indian Law	33
IV.	THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	35
A.	The Indian Courts Provide An Alternative Forum For Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	36
B.	The Private Interest Factors Weigh Strongly In Favor Of Dismissal	38
C.	The Public Interest Factors Weigh Strongly in Favor of Dismissal	41
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	34
<i>Acton Co. of Mass. v. Bachman Foods, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Advanta Corp. v. Dialogic Corp.</i> , No. C 05-2895, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28214 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2006)	36
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38, 43
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	33
<i>Anderson v. D.C. Housing Auth.</i> , 923 A.2d 853 (D.C. 2007)	29
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. P.T. Jamsostek (Persero)</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>B. Fernandez & Hnos., Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008).....	23, 26
<i>Beamon v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2013).....	29

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....27

Blanco v. Banco Indus. de Venez., S.A.,
997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993).....38

BH Sutton Mezz LLC v. Sutton 58 Assocs. LLC,
No. 16-10455, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 4113 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2016)31

Cangemi v. United States,
No. 12-CV-3989, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52012 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017).....33

Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,
499 U.S. 585 (1991).....28

Chambers v. NASA Fed. Credit Union,
222 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)28, 29

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt,
117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....22, 23

Chigurupati v. Daiichi Sankyo Co.,
480 F. App'x 672 (3d Cir. 2012)36

Croesus EMTR Master Fund L.P. v. Federative Republic of Brazil,
212 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2002).....42

District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.,
872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)34

District of Columbia v. Fowler,
497 A.2d 456 (D.C. 1985)34

Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)30

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....37, 38, 43

FAMM Steel, Inc. v. Sovereign Bank,
571 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2009).....31, 32

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.,
12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....15

First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....16

Flores v. So. Peru Copper Corp.,
253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....43

Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.,
944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008)29

Freeman v. Nw. Acceptance Corp.,
754 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1985)23

Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....24

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.,
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....24

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... *passim*

Holland v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
496 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....34

Illinois v. Milwaukee (Milwaukee I),
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....33

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litigation,
No. 13-md-2481, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119074 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2014)18

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
954 F. Supp. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....38

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
524 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D. Mass. 2007)29, 30

In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal,
809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

Indus. Tech. Venture v. Pleasant T. Rowland Revocable Trust,
688 F. Supp. 2d 229 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....31, 32

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....33

**Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,
139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)..... *passim*

Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17, 19, 20, 21

Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018).....19, 21

Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
No. 17-1011, 2018 WL 509826 (Jan. 19, 2018).....21

Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden,
665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995)34

Krivo Indus. Supply Co. v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.,
483 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1973)31, 32

Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC,
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)23

Leutwyler v. Office of Her Majesty Queen Rania Al Abdullah,
184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....15

MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun,
558 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008).....35, 39

MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier Du Cameroun,
616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

McDonald’s USA, LLC v. Craft,
263 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2017).....34

**Mendaro v. World Bank*,
717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....1, 19, 20

Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.,
954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....28, 29

Nat’l Westminster Bank USA v. Century Healthcare Corp.,
885 F. Supp. 601 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....31, 32

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)33

Neo Sack, Ltd. v. Vinmar Impex, Inc.,
810 F. Supp. 829 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....36

NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.,
361 U.S. 398 (1960).....16

NLRB v. Doug Neal Mgmt. Co.,
620 F.2d 1133 (6th Cir. 1980)26

Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund,
772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21, 22

O’Bryan v. Holy,
556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)15

**OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs*,
136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)..... *passim*

Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya,
764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10

**Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,
552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

Pa. State Emps. Credit Union v. Fifth Third Bank,
398 F. Supp. 2d 317 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....29

Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of New York,
551 U.S. 193 (2007).....10

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... *passim*

Poole v. Brown,
706 F. Supp. 74 (D.D.C. 1989).....39

Post-Effective Date Comm. of the Estate of East End. Dev., LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
No. 8-12-76181-reg, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 949 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2017).....31

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Lee,
260 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2003).....22, 23

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968).....25, 26

Ramakrishna v. Besser Co.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 926 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....36

Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....25

**Saudi Arabia v. Nelson*,
507 U.S. 349 (1993)..... *passim*

Sequihua v. Texaco, Inc.,
847 F. Supp. 61 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....44

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....35

Smith v. District of Columbia,
674 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2009).....27

Song fi, Inc. v. Google Inc.,
72 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2014).....28

The Bremen,
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....29

TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana,
26 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25

Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. # 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)34

Tooley v. Napolitano,
556 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....27

Torres v. So. Peru Copper Corp.,
965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....44

Tucci v. District of Columbia,
956 A.2d 684 (D.C. 2008)34

United States ex rel. v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. Of Am., Inc.,
238 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002).....21

United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n,
33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994)17

Valdes v. Leisure Res. Grp., Inc.,
810 F.2d 1345 (5th Cir. 1987)31

**Vila v. Inter-Am. Invest. Corp.*,
570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20, 21

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....24

Court Orders & Filings

Mem. Op., ECF No. 31 *passim*

U.S. Supreme Court Order List, 584 U.S. 2 (May 21, 2018)1

Oral Arg. Tr., *Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*, No. 17-1011 (Oct. 31, 2018).....13, 14

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,
 No. 17-1011, 2018 WL 509826 (Jan. 19, 2018).....21

Treaties, Statutes, Rules & Executive Orders

IFC Articles, Dec. 5, 1955, 7 U.S.T. 2197, 264 U.N.T.S. 117 *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 282.....3

22 U.S.C. § 288a(b)19

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)43

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....10, 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....14

Exec. Order No. 10680, 21 Fed. Reg. 7647 (1956)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)22, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1)(A)40

Other Authorities

David B. Hunter, *International Law and Public Participation in Policy-Making at the International Financial Institutions, in International Financial Institutions and International Law* (D. Bradlow & D. Hunter, eds. 2010).....7

G. Nelson Smith III, *Nuisance and Trespass Claims in Environmental Litigation: Legislative Inaction and Common Law Confusion*, 36 Santa Clara L. Rev. 39 (1995).....11, 12

Matthew Bender, 1 *Lender Liability Law and Litigation* § 1.02(1).....31

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187(2)(a) (Am. Law Inst. 1988).....	28
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302(1) (Am. Law Inst. 1981)	29
William H. Rodgers, Jr., <i>Environmental Law</i> (2d ed. 1994)	12
